 Electric Drives
 and Controls
 Service
 Hydraulics  Pneumatics
 Linear Motion and
 Assembly Technologies
Crystal Clear:
Safe Transport for

4
b g
b a
Inverted tooth conveyor chains 1/2”
Inverted tooth conveyor chains with regular pitch 1/2”
 Laser-welded—2 mm link plates Riveted—1.5 mm link plates General
  Max. Weight  Max. working Max. overall Weight Nominal Sprocket
 Designation width bg [kg/m] Designation width ba width bg [kg/m] width width b
 RS-100-CL 98.1 4.7 KTS 3100 90.8 96.4 4.0 100 100
 RS-115-CL 115.7 5.8 KTS 3115 115.8 121.4 5.1 115 120
 RS-125-CL 122.9 6.2 KTS 3125 121.0 124.5 5.3 125 130
 RS-140-CL 137.3 6.9 KTS 3140 132.4 139.0 5.9 140 145
 RS-150-CL 151.7 7.6 KTS 3150 147.0 153.0 6.4 150 155
 RS-175-CL 173.3 8.7 KTS 3175 175.3 180.9 7.5 175 180
 RS-200-CL 202.1 10.0 KTS 3200 196.0 201.6 8.6 200 205
 RT-100-CL 97.9 6.4 KTSS 3100 90.8 96.4 5.2 100 100
 RT-115-CL 114.3 7.5 KTSS 3115 114.0 120.0 6.7 115 120
 RT-125-CL 126.6 8.3 KTSS 3125 122.0 127.6 7.1 125 130
 RT-140-CL 138.9 9.1 KTSS 3140 134.6 140.0 7.8 140 145
 RT-150-CL 151.2 10.0 KTSS 3150 147.0 152.7 8.5 150 155
 RT-175-CL 175.8 11.6 KTSS 3175 172.2 177.8 9.9 175 180
 RT-200-CL 200.4 13.2 KTSS 3200 198.8 204.4 11.5 200 205
Dimensions in mm
13
12
.6

2
12
.6
b g
6.
2
12
.6
b a
b g
Inverted tooth conveyor chains 2 x 1/2”
Inverted tooth conveyor chains with extended pitch 2 x 1/2”
 Laser-welded—2 mm link plates Riveted—1.5 mm link plates General
  Max. Weight  Max. working Max. overall Weight Nominal Sprocket
 Designation width bg [kg/m] Designation width ba width bg [kg/m] width width b
 ES-100-CL 98.1 2.7 KLS 3100 91.0 96.0 2.5 100 100
 ES-115-CL 115.7 3.3 KLS 3115 112.7 118.3 3.0 115 120
 ES-125-CL 122.9 3.6 KLS 3125 122.0 126.6 3.3 125 130
 ES-140-CL 137.3 4.0 KLS 3140 135.0 140.0 3.6 140 145
 ES-150-CL 151.0 4.3 KLS 3150 147.0 152.0 3.9 150 155
 ES-175-CL 173.3 5.0 KLS 3175 170.0 175.0 4.6 175 180
 ES-200-CL 202.1 5.8 KLS 3200 196.0 201.6 5.3 200 205
 ET-100-CL 97.9 3.8 KLSS 3100 89.3 94.3 3.5 100 100
 ET-115-CL 114.3 4.5 KLSS 3115 115.8 121.4 4.4 115 120
 ET-125-CL 126.6 4.8 KLSS 3125 120.5 126.0 4.7 125 130
 ET-140-CL 138.9 5.5 KLSS 3140 132.0 138.5 5.2 140 145
 ET-150-CL 151.2 5.9 KLSS 3150 147.0 152.7 5.7 150 155
 ET-175-CL 175.8 6.9 KLSS 3175 172.2 177.8 6.6 175 180
 ET-200-CL 200.4 7.9 KLSS 3200 197.5 203.1 7.7 200 205
TRILEG-Version with similar dimensions.
Dimensions in mm; see next page for ordering information and explanations on the listed inverted tooth chains.
14
The standard inverted tooth

the width of the inverted tooth
chain is ­ 1 % for standard designs.
Ordering information
2. Nom. width 4. Guide type
Optional: A = external guide
1. Version
KTSS = regular  pitch 1/2” tight
KTS = regular  pitch 1/2” with spacer disks
KLSS = extended   pitch 2 x 1/2” tight
KLS = extended   pitch 2 x 1/2” with spacer disks
KT = low model 1/2” tight
If not explicitly stated, all inverted tooth chains—with the exception of the
low model which is riveted directly—are manufactured with rivet washers.
3
Order codes for 1.5 mm link plate thickness
5. Closure type
R = riveted
L = laser-welded
D = directly riveted
3. Nom. width
2. Construction
T = tight
S = spacer disks
B = bushings
C = cleaning disks
4. Guide type
C = internal guide
S = external guide
M = multiple external guide
W = without guide
1. Link plate form
R = regular pitch 1/2”
E = extended pitch 2 x 1/2”
T = TRILEG Version 2 x 1/2”
L = low model 1/2”
Order codes for 2 mm link plate thickness
15
The diversity of sprockets is just a mirror-image of the
multitude of application-specific conveyor tooth chains.
Optimal adaptation of all relevant dimensions and pro-
files to one another results in an accurate toothing, the
first step to trouble-free continuous operation.
Slide rail height
Raising the rail surface by 2% of the
sprocket diameter reduces contact
pressure on the teeth and promotes
quiet running.
Recommended
slide rail height:
Dimension o in mm
Regular pitch o = 6.4
Extended pitch o = 6.2
Low profile o = 4.5
hslide ≈ (d0 · 1.02)/2 ­ o
Sprockets are manufactured to
customer specifications, if techni­
cally possible, and the tooth design
is adjusted to fit the type of guide
used with the selected chain. Please
indicate the type or previous tooth
width when order ing replacement
sprockets for use with side guide
chains.
Of course, special versions are also
available with guide grooves for
various chain widths and can be
prepared for the use in conjunction
with center and side guided chains.
Material:
 C45 steel with hardened teeth.
 Standard material with proven
 resistance to wear.